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O P T I O N S  D E V E L O P M E N T:

Option A: Construct Additions at Edgar Road and Clark.

Option B: Construct Addition at Hixson (Hixson becomes 6-8 middle school), Steger/Givens serves 

elementary students as either one neighborhood school or two schools (one neighborhood + one 

lottery).

Option C: Construct Additions at Edgar Road and Clark, and possibly Hudson; Convert Steger and 

Hixson to 6-8 middle schools (Givens may or may not remain on the Steger/Givens campus).

3 OPTIONS
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O P T I O N S  D E V E L O P M E N T:

Also, we want to bring your attention to the fact that, with each option, the following 
assumptions apply:

• Each offers a long-term solution to our existing and projected enrollment space needs.

• Each option requires some degree of elementary and/or middle school boundary adjustments.

• Each provides any kindergarten student who starts at one school prior to the first year of 
implementation (2020/21 or 2021/22) with the opportunity to remain in that school through fifth 
grade if the family chooses. Allowing children to remain in the schools in which they start will 
more than likely lead to a slight temporary class size increase in some situations and involve a 
phasing out of the existing modular classrooms. 

• Modular buildings for classroom use will be discontinued after the phase out period.

• Each option would solve our elementary space problem through at least 2022/23 and maintain 
existing class size standards after the temporary implementation period. 

ASSUMPTIONS
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O P T I O N  A
CONSTRUCT ADDITIONS AT EDGAR ROAD AND CLARK

This option addresses space issues by adding an 8 classroom addition at

Edgar Road and a 6 classroom addition at Clark. This would add a capital

cost of approximately $7,000,000 and an annual cost of $50,000. Minimal

boundary changes would be needed to balance enrollment given the

additional capacity.

QUICK METRICS OPTION A

Capital Costs (Excluding 
any safety or other space 

improvements)

Approximately 
$7,000,000

Extent of rezoning 
required

Low

Number of students 
rezoned

Low

Longevity of Plan Beyond 2022-23

Annual Operating Cost 
Increases $50,000 annually 

Extent of Implementation 
Phasing likely

High

CAPACITY UTILIZATION CAPACITY UTILIZATION
PROJECTED 

ENROLLMENT

PROJECTED 
UTILIZATION 

(NO MOD)

Avery Elementary 502 490 102% 452 111% 501 111% 21%
Bristol Elementary 432 433 100% 433 100% 460 106% 13%
Clark Elementary 309 490 63% 452 68% 382 85% 13%

Edgar Road Elementary 418 577 72% 502 83% 476 95% 13%
Hudson Elementary 213 264 81% 264 81% 276 105% 18%
Givens Elementary 127 132 96% 132 96% 132 100% 17%

ELEMENTARY TOTALS 2,001 2,386 84% 2,235 90% 2,227 100% 15%

LOW 
SES %

SCHOOL
FALL COUNT 

ENROLLMENT

INCLUDING MODULARS EXCLUDING MODULARS 2022-23 PROJECTIONS
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O P T I O N  A
CONSTRUCT ADDITIONS AT EDGAR ROAD AND CLARK

Benefits

• Minimal rezoning required.

• Cost is within the District’s no tax increase bonding 

capacity (Not including any safety, accessibility and 

other space considerations).

• Might be possible to implement during the 2020-21 

school year.

Challenges

• Students would need to remain on site during the 

construction of additions at Edgar Road and Clark.

• May impact socio-economic balance between the 

elementary schools.

• Requires voter approval.
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O P T I O N  A
CONSTRUCT ADDITIONS AT EDGAR ROAD AND CLARK

RESULTS

224 221 157 82 40

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

OPTION A

Strongly Support Support Neutral Do Not Support Strongly Do Not Support

Strongly Support 224
Support 221
Neutral 157

Do Not Support 82
Strongly Do Not Support 40

OPTION A

Comments
• Construction during the school year is a concern
• Does not benefit the whole District 
• Least cost of the 3 options
• Longevity- elementary schools are projected to be at 100% again in 5 years
• Minimal rezoning is favorable
• Like minimal change and no tax increase
• Maintains class size standards
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O P T I O N  B
CONSTRUCT AN ADDITION AT HIXSON FOR 6TH GRADE, CONVERT STEGER/GIVENS INTO K-5 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL(S)

Option B involves constructing an addition for 6th grade students at Hixson.

The addition would include both new and reconfigured space within the

building. This option has a capital cost of approximately $16,000,000.

Steger/Givens would serve elementary students as either one neighborhood

school or two schools (one neighborhood + one lottery). Extensive rezoning

would be required to establish an elementary attendance zone for a

neighborhood school around Steger/Givens. QUICK METRICS OPTION B

Capital Costs (Excluding 
any safety or other space 

improvements)

Approximately 
$16,000,000

Extent of rezoning 
required

High

Number of students 
rezoned

High

Longevity of Plan Beyond 2022-23

Annual Operating Cost 
Increases

$100,000 one time cost
$200,000 annually

Extent of Implementation 
Phasing likely

High

CAPACITY UTILIZATION CAPACITY UTILIZATION
PROJECTED 

ENROLLMENT

PROJECTED 
UTILIZATION 

(NO MOD)

Avery Elementary 502 490 102% 452 111% 501 111% 21%
Bristol Elementary 432 433 100% 433 100% 460 106% 13%
Clark Elementary 309 339 91% 301 103% 382 127% 13%

Edgar Road Elementary 418 426 98% 351 119% 476 136% 13%
Hudson Elementary 213 264 81% 264 81% 276 105% 18%
Givens Elementary 127 132 96% 132 96% 132 100% 17%
Steger Elementary - 396 0% 396 0% 0 0% 17%

ELEMENTARY TOTALS 2,001 2,480 81% 2,329 86% 2,227 96% 15%

Hixson Middle School (6-8) 1,065 1,090 98% 1,090 98% 1,074 99% 15%

LOW 
SES %

SCHOOL
FALL COUNT 

ENROLLMENT

INCLUDING MODULARS EXCLUDING MODULARS 2022-23 PROJECTIONS
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O P T I O N  B
CONSTRUCT AN ADDITION AT HIXSON FOR 6TH GRADE, CONVERT STEGER/GIVENS INTO K-5 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL(S)

Benefits

• Provides additional programmatic options for 6th 

graders. 

• Eliminate a building transition for all district 

students.

• Enhance 6th-8th grade curricular articulation and 

collaboration due to teachers, support staff and 

administrators working in one building.

• The detached, elementary attendance zones around 

Steger/Givens would be eliminated.

• Initial survey results demonstrated respondents’ 

preference for this option.

• Provide more district students and families with the 

opportunity to have a “neighborhood” elementary 

school.

• Less money spent on transportation.

• Traffic at the Steger/Givens campus may improve.

• Cost is within the District’s no tax increase bonding 

capacity (Not including any safety, accessibility and 

other space considerations).

• Initial survey results demonstrated respondent’s 

preference for a 6-8 middle school (at Hixson).

• Provides a cohesive middle school experience.
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O P T I O N  B
CONSTRUCT AN ADDITION AT HIXSON FOR 6TH GRADE, CONVERT STEGER/GIVENS INTO K-5 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL(S)

Challenges

• Rezoning would be extensive. 

• Will impact socio-economic balance between the 

elementary schools.  

• There will be some costs associated with moving staff 

and materials between Steger and Hixson and between 

the other elementary schools and Steger/Givens.

• Hixson would be one of the larger middle schools in 

the state.

• Students would need to remain on site during the 

construction of the addition at Hixson.

• Traffic around Hixson would increase around start/end 

times.

• Requires voter approval.

• Two unique school communities, each with its own 

“identity,” would merge and become one community.

• Cannot be implemented until the 2021-22 school year.
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O P T I O N  B
CONSTRUCT AN ADDITION AT HIXSON FOR 6TH GRADE, CONVERT STEGER/GIVENS INTO K-5 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL(S)

RESULTS

212 197 102 110 80

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

OPTION B

Strongly Support Support Neutral Do Not Support Strongly Do Not Support

Strongly Support 212
Support 197
Neutral 102

Do Not Support 110
Strongly Do Not Support 80

OPTION B

Comments
• Maintains class size standards
• 6-8 allows for more services, especially for 6th grade students
• Larger middle school is a concern
• Higher cost
• Rezoning could be extensive
• 5th to 6th then 6th to 7th can be hard transitions for students
• Uncertainty of Givens is a concern
• 6th graders with 8th graders is a concern
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O P T I O N  C
CONSTRUCT ADDITIONS AT EDGAR ROAD AND CLARK; CONVERT STEGER/GIVENS AND HIXSON INTO 6-8 MIDDLE SCHOOLS

This option requires the same actions as Option A, placing additions on Edgar Road and

Clark (and possibly Hudson), and would additionally create two Webster Groves School

District 6-8th grade middle schools.

The elementary table below is identical to Option A and the middle school table assumes

that the students in the current Hudson, Avery, and three detached elementary

attendance zones, would attend Givens-Steger middle school.

Alternatively, the elementary zones could be changed to remove the detached elementary

attendance zones, and create zones that will feed into each middle school. Doing this

would require an addition at Hudson.
QUICK METRICS OPTION C

Capital Costs (Excluding 
any safety or other space 

improvements)

Approximately 
$15,000,000 - 
$22,000,000

Extent of rezoning 
required

Elementary: Low—High
Middle: High

Number of students 
rezoned

Elementary: Low—High
Middle: High

Elementary: High

Middle: Low

Longevity of Plan Beyond 2022-23

Annual Operating Cost 
Increases

$100,000 one time cost 
$115,000 annually

Extent of Implementation 
Phasing likely

CAPACITY UTILIZATION CAPACITY UTILIZATION
PROJECTED 

ENROLLMENT

PROJECTED 
UTILIZATION 

(NO MOD)

Avery Elementary 502 490 102% 452 111% 501 111% 21%
Bristol Elementary 432 433 100% 433 100% 460 106% 13%
Clark Elementary 309 490 63% 452 68% 382 85% 13%

Edgar Road Elementary 418 577 72% 502 83% 476 95% 13%
Hudson Elementary 213 264 81% 264 81% 276 105% 18%
Givens Elementary 127 132 96% 132 96% 132 100% 17%

K-5 ELEMENTARY TOTALS 2,001 2,386 84% 2,235 90% 2,227 100% 15%462
Givens-Steger Middle School 430 468 92% 468 92% 416 89% 16%

Hixson Middle School 575 700 82% 700 82% 576 82% 7%
 6-8 MIDDLE TOTALS 1,005 1,168 86% 1,168 86% 992 85% 11%

SCHOOL
FALL COUNT 

ENROLLMENT

INCLUDING MODULARS EXCLUDING MODULARS
LOW 

SES %

2022-23 PROJECTIONS
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O P T I O N  C
CONSTRUCT ADDITIONS AT EDGAR ROAD AND CLARK; CONVERT STEGER/GIVENS AND HIXSON INTO 6-8 MIDDLE SCHOOLS

Benefits

• More students would be able to walk at the middle 

school level (increased walkability at the elementary 

level would depend on rezoning and possible 

changes to the detached, elementary attendance 

zones).

• Provides additional programmatic options for 6th

graders.

• Would eliminate a transition for all district students.

• Less traveling for students and parents at either end 

of the district who are transporting to middle school.

• Smaller middle schools.

• Traffic at both Hixson and Steger/Givens could 

improve.

• More space would exist in each middle school.

• Initial survey results demonstrated respondent’s 

preference for a 6-8 middle school (at Hixson).

• Provides a cohesive middle school experience.
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O P T I O N  C

Challenges

• If the enrollments at Hixson and Steger middle schools are to 

be comparably sized, Givens Elementary would need to be 

relocated or phased out.

• Districtwide grade level, curricular articulation and 

collaboration would be hindered due to teachers, support 

staff and administrators working in two buildings.

• Support services would need to be duplicated which 

increases operational costs.

• Cannot be implemented until the 2021-22 school year.

• Achieving socio-economic balance between Steger and 

Hixson would not be possible. 

• Sharing staff among two buildings creates a variety of 

challenges including flexibility with curricular programming.

• Students would need to remain on site during the 

construction of additions at Edgar Road, Clark, Steger and 

Hudson (possibly).

• Creating a comparable facility at Steger could be quite costly 

(ex: FACS, Industrial Technology, science labs, etc.).

• Requires voter approval.

• Cost is not within the District’s no tax increase bonding 

capacity (not including any safety, accessibility and other 

space considerations).

CONSTRUCT ADDITIONS AT EDGAR ROAD AND CLARK; CONVERT STEGER/GIVENS AND HIXSON INTO 6-8 MIDDLE SCHOOLS
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O P T I O N  C
CONSTRUCT ADDITIONS AT EDGAR ROAD AND CLARK; CONVERT STEGER/GIVENS AND HIXSON INTO 6-8 MIDDLE SCHOOLS

RESULTS

Strongly Support 76
Support 102
Neutral 101

Do Not Support 208
Strongly Do Not Support 192

OPTION C

76 102 101 208 192

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

OPTION C

Strongly Support Support Neutral Do Not Support Strongly Do Not Support
Comments

• Uncertainty of Givens
• Worry that location of two middle schools would cause an imbalance in socioeconomics 
• High cost initially and annually 
• Creating a similar experience at both schools when Steger would be half the size of Hixson could be a problem
• A lot of change would be required
• Rezoning at both elementary and middle school levels
• 6th graders with 8th graders is a concern
• Two smaller middle schools rather than one larger school (Option B)
• Tax increase would not be palatable to community
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P R E F E R R E D  O P T I O N

RESULTS

257

299

112

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

Option A Option B Option C

PREFERRED OPTION
Option A: Construct additions at Edgar Road 

and Clark.
257

Option B: Construct an addition at Hixson 
for 6th Grade, convert Steger/Givens into K-5 

elementary school(s).
299

Option C: Construct additions at Edgar Road 
and Clark; convert Steger/Givens and Hixson 

into 6-8 middle schools.
112

PREFERRED OPTION
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C O M PA R I S O N

224

212

76

221

197

102

157

102

101

82

110

208

40

80

192

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

OPTION A

OPTION B

OPTION C

Strongly Support Support Neutral Do Not Support Strongly Do Not Support

OVERALL
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C O M PA R I S O N
ELEMENTARY PARENTS

140

104

45

121

117

69

77

52

51

37

76

114

19

46

114

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

OPTION A

OPTION B

OPTION C

Strongly Support Support Neutral Do Not Support Strongly Do Not Support

163 158

69

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

Option A Option B Option C

PREFERRED
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C O M PA R I S O N
MIDDLE SCHOOL PARENTS

40

49

9

44

32

16

30

15

15

19

29

54

9

18

48

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

OPTION A

OPTION B

OPTION C

Strongly Support Support Neutral Do Not Support Strongly Do Not Support

58

71

12

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

Option A Option B Option C

PREFERRED
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C O M PA R I S O N
SUPPORT BY PREFERRED OPTION

180

2

2

61

54

24

12

55

38

1

84

76

2

61

115

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

OPTION A

OPTION B

OPTION C

Strongly Support Support Neutral Do Not Support Strongly Do Not Support

Option A - PREFERRED
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C O M PA R I S O N
SUPPORT BY PREFERRED OPTION

Option B - PREFERRED

16

188

9

100

91

39

101

14

58

58

2

124

22

1

66

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

OPTION A

OPTION B

OPTION C

Strongly Support Support Neutral Do Not Support Strongly Do Not Support



WEBSTER GROVES SCHOOL DISTRICT 23

C O M PA R I S O N
SUPPORT BY PREFERRED OPTION

Option C - PREFERRED

18

14

65

37

46

37

30

27

5

17

16

2

7

8

1

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

OPTION A

OPTION B

OPTION C

Strongly Support Support Neutral Do Not Support Strongly Do Not Support
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C O M PA R I S O N
ALL PARENTS

186

163

66

167

158

88

110

76

74

60

94

167

29

63

158

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

OPTION A

OPTION B

OPTION C

Strongly Support Support Neutral Do Not Support Strongly Do Not Support

212

240

96

0

50
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150

200
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300

Option A Option B Option C

PREFERRED
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C O M PA R I S O N
NON-PARENTS

7
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1
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4

4

5

3

5

5

4

9

5

8

9

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

OPTION A

OPTION B

OPTION C

Strongly Support Support Neutral Do Not Support Strongly Do Not Support
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Option A Option B Option C

PREFERRED
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C O M PA R I S O N
ALL STAFF

22

47

10

13

20

17

24

8

13

17

7

28
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0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

OPTION A

OPTION B

OPTION C

Strongly Support Support Neutral Do Not Support Strongly Do Not Support
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N E X T  S T E P S

• Review and if possible narrow the options this evening

• Building and Finance committees

• Committees will prioritize all building needs and develop funding plan(s)

• Seek community input regarding building needs and funding plan(s)

• Presentation of proposed building needs and funding plan(s) at January 5th Board Workshop
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QUESTIONS
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